preparing the asset for its intended use. Instead, sales proceeds and the cost of producing these items will be
recognized in profit or loss. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January
1, 2022, with earlier application permitted.

The Company elected to early adopt the amendments to IAS 16, Property, Plant and Equipment - Proceeds before
Intended Use (“IAS 16 amendment”) in 2020, accordingly, the information presented for 2019 has been restated. On
initial application, the Company transferred $498 from capital work in progress to materials and supplies inventories
and $2,355 from capital work in progress to long term ore stock piles on the balance sheet. On the consolidated
cash-flow statement, the Company transferred $2,853 from expenditures on Lindero Construction reported within
investing activities to inventories reported under changes in non-cash working capital within operating activities.

The following tables show the changes to the consolidated balance sheet and the consolidated statements of cash
flows as at and for the year ended December 31, 2019, upon adoption of the IAS 16 amendment:

   Consolidated Balance Sheet

   As reported
IAS 16

amendment   Restated
Current assets
Inventories (note 7)  $  14,471  $  498  $  14,969

Non-Current assets
Plant and equipment (note 10)  $  378,509  $  (2,853)  $  375,656
Other assets (note 12)  $  38,389  $  2,355  $  40,744

Fortuna Silver Mines Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019
(Presented in thousands of US dollars – unless otherwise noted)

Page | 21

   Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

   As reported
IAS 16

amendment   Restated
Changes in no cash working capital:

Inventories  $  (1,036)  $  (2,853)  $  (3,889)
Net cash provided by operating activities  $  63,005  $  (2,853)  $  60,152

Investing Activities

Expenditures on Lindero construction  $  (189,653)  $  2,853  $  (186,800)
Cash used in investing activities  $  (145,214)  $  2,853  $  (142,361)

As a result of the Company electing to adopt IAS 16 amendment, the Company recognized $20,297 of gold sales and
$10,073 of related cost of sales on its income statement while the Company is preparing the Lindero Mine for its
intended use (December 31, 2019 - $nil and $nil, respectively) (note 29).

The following amended standards and interpretations were applied for the first time in 2020, but did not have a
significant impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements:

• Amendments to References to Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards.

• Definition of a Business (Amendments to IFRS 3).